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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – Christine and Eric Van Allen 

Report Number COA2018-065 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  November 29, 2018 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Victoria Room, City Hall, 26 Francis St., Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 3 – geographic Township of Somerville 

 Subject: The purpose and effect is to request relief from Section 18.26.4(e) to 
increase the maximum floor area enlargement or extension permitted for 
a building with habitable rooms in the Burnt River Floodplain Zone from 
18 square metres to 47 square metres in order to permit an addition to a 
single detached dwelling. 

The variance is requested at 105 Brook Road, geographic Township of Somerville 
(File D20-2018-049). 
 

 
Author: Quadri Adebayo, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2018-065 Christine and Eric Van Allen, be 
received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-2018-049 be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Conditions: 

1) THAT the construction of the dwelling addition related to this approval shall 
proceed generally in accordance with the sketch in Appendix C and 
elevations in Appendix D submitted as part of Report COA2018-065, which 
shall be attached to and form part of the Committee’s Decision. Any 
deviation from these specifications will require review by the City and may 
necessitate further approvals to be granted by the City and/or any other 
governing agency, body or authority, where applicable; 

2) THAT prior to the issuance of a building permit for the proposed dwelling, 
the shed located on the property be removed or relocated on the property in 
a compliant manner at a minimum water setback of 15 metres to the 
satisfaction of the Chief Building Official; 

3) THAT notwithstanding the definition of rear yard, the granting of the 
variance for the reduced water setback will not be interpreted to permit the 
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placement of any other accessory building or structure between the rear wall 
of the dwelling and the water’s edge; 

4) THAT the building construction related to the minor variance shall be 
completed within a period of twenty-four (24) months after the date of the 
Notice of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be 
refused.  This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the 
first Building Inspection. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2018-
065.  Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be 
considered final and binding. 

Background: On October 18, 2018, the Committee deferred this application 
for a period of up to about four (4) months in order to provide 
the applicants enough time to address the issues identified by 
the commenting agencies, and to ensure that the proposal can 
be adequately reviewed for supportability by staff. 

 The applicants have subsequently been able to revise the 
proposal to the satisfaction of the Kawartha Region 
Conservation Authority requirements and to the Sewage 
Systems Supervisor requirements respectively. The revised 
addition to the dwelling is now proposed at a reconfigured 
footprint area of approximately 47 square metres, directed 
further away from the Burnt River shoreline, and at an 
appropriate distance from the weeping lines of the septic bed. 
The previously proposed addition was approximately 74.42 
square metres in size. 

 This application was deemed complete October 23, 2018. 

Proposal: To construct a 47 square metre addition to an existing single-
storey detached dwelling. 

Owners: Christine and Eric Van Allen 

Applicant: Christine and Eric Van Allen 

Legal Description: Lot 25, Part Lot 18, Concession 3, Plan 281, geographic 
Township of Somerville, City of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: Environmental Protection 

Zone: Limited Service Residential Floodplain (LSR-F) Zone within the 
Township of Somerville Zoning By-law 78-45 

Site Size: 0.45 acres (1,810 square metres) 

Site Servicing: Lake water and private individual septic systems 
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Existing Uses: Residential (under construction) 

Adjacent Uses: North: Residential 
 East: Residential, Environmental Protection Lands 
 South: Burnt River, Residential 
 West: Burnt River, Residential 

Rationale:  

1) Are the variances minor in nature? Yes 
And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

The subject property is situated in an established rural residential 
neighbourhood. Majority of the buildings along this portion of Brook Road 
appear as single detached dwellings. 

The existing house is approximately 87 square metres in area. An addition of 
approximately 47 square metres of supplementary living space is considered 
minor as the overall area of the resultant building will only account for 7.5% 
coverage on the entire lot. The limits of the rear wall of the addition will be 
further away from the 21 metre water setback established by the existing 
house. 

At a human scale, the proposed addition to the dwelling is anticipated to be low 
profile as the existing single storey design of the house will still be maintained. 
The property is also bounded by sufficient vegetation that will mask any 
additional massing that may result from the proposed addition. When compared 
to the respect residential dwellings directly adjacent to the east and west of the 
subject property, no land use compatibility issues are anticipated. 

Given that the proposed building footprint will not result in a reduction any of the 
yard requirements, there exists sufficient amenity space in the westerly interior 
side yard, the front and the rear yards respectively to function as naturalization 
space that can retain and infiltrate surface water run-off before discharging it 
into the abutting waterbody. Therefore, no negative impacts are anticipated as 
result of the proposal. 

However, condition 2 has been placed for the shed located in the rear yard to 
ensure compliance with the water setback requirement  

Based on the above analysis, the variance is minor as well as desirable and 
appropriate for the use of the land. 

3) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
Yes 

The by-law permits a maximum addition of 18 square metres. The proposed 
addition to the dwelling will increase this requirement by 29 square metres to 47 
square metres. The increment is not anticipated to impact its function as the 
scale of the reduction, if granted, is not anticipated to be perceptible. 
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Sufficient space will remain within the westerly interior side yard side (which is 
compliant with the LSR-F Zone specifications) to facilitate access between the 
rear and front yards. 

Further, the overall footprint of the proposal will ensure adequate spatial 
separation from the septic location in the front yard limiting any potential impact 
to existing servicing utility. 

Considering the fact that the proposal has not fully exercised the zoning 
provision privileges, utilizing maximum lot coverage of approximately 10.2% 
from a possible 30% maximum, and maintaining a 21 metre water setback 
where a 15 metres minimum is permitted, the applicant has reasonably 
demonstrated that it is possible to develop the lot.  

Therefore, the variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

4) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?   
Yes  

The Burnt River Floodline follows the Environmental Protection Designation 
Policies within the City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan (OP). The designation 
contemplates enlargement, expansion or alteration of existing building and 
structures located in a floodplain. Policy 17.6 of the OP provides such 
expansion of structures in a floodplain be subject to the Conservation Authority 
being satisfied, and that water supply and subsurface sewage disposal 
servicing can be satisfied. 

 
The applicant has been able to demonstrate consistency with these policies 
following comments received from the KRCA and the Sewage Systems 
Program Supervisor respectively.  

As such, the variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official 
Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

No other alternatives have been considered at this time. 

Servicing Comments: 

Lake water and private individual septic systems. 

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act. Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Building Division – Part 8 Sewage Systems (November 12, 2018): No objection. 
See comments. 

Building Division – (November 15, 2018): No concerns. 

8



 Report COA2018-065 
 D20-2018-049 

Page 5 of 5 
  

Public Comments: 

No comments as of November 19, 2018. 

Attachments: 

Appendices A-E to 
Report COA2018-065.pdf

 

Appendix A – Location Map 
Appendix B – Aerial Photo 
Appendix C – Applicant’s Sketch 
Appendix D – Elevation Drawings 
Appendix E – Department and Agency Comments  
 

 
Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1367 

E-Mail: qadebayo@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-2018-049 
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – Grant and Nancy Calberry 

Report Number COA2018-071 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  November 29, 2018 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Victoria Room, City Hall, 26 Francis St., Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 15 – geographic Township of Emily 

 Subject: The purpose and effect is to recognize an accessory building, being a 
school portable, in conjunction with supplementary accessory structures 
on the property. Relief is sought from the following provisions: 

1. Section 10.3.1.1(b) – to reduce the minimum water setback from the 
limits of a wetland feature from 45 metres to  25 metres; 

2. Section 3.1.2.1 – to permit an accessory building in the front yard where 
it is only permitted in an interior side or rear yard; 

3. Section 3.1.3.1 - to increase the maximum lot coverage requirement for 
all accessory buildings from 225 square metres to 386 square metres; 
and 

4. Section 3.1.3.3 – to increase the maximum number of accessory 
buildings permitted from three (3) to six (6). 

The variance is requested at 4284 Highway 7, geographic Township of Emily (File 
D20-2018-054). 
 

 
Author: Quadri Adebayo, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2018-071 Grant and Nancy Calberry, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-2018-054 be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Conditions: 

1) THAT the accessory buildings related to this approval shall proceed 

generally in accordance with the sketch in Appendix C submitted as part of 

Report COA2018-071, which shall be attached to and form part of the 

Committee’s Decision. Any deviation from these specifications will require 

review by the City and may necessitate further approvals to be granted by 
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the City and/or any other governing agency, body or authority, where 

applicable; 

2) THAT the applicant shall remove the shed located adjacent to the main 

dwelling in the front yard to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official. 

This condition will be considered fulfilled once the owner submits to the 

Secretary-Treasurer written confirmation from the Chief Building Official 

advising that the said shed has been removed to his/her satisfaction under 

the Ontario Building Code; 

3) THAT notwithstanding the definition of front yard, the granting of the 
variance for the location of the school portable will not be interpreted to 
permit the placement of any other accessory building or structure between 
the front yard depth established by the nearest front wall of the dwelling and 
the front lot line; 

4) THAT the owner acknowledge through the granting of this approval that the 
accessory structure (school portable) shall not be used for human 
habitation, nor shall it be connected to water or septic facilities. Similar 
wording shall be placed on the required building permit;  

5) THAT the applicant shall complete the Building Permit process to the 

satisfaction of the Building Division. This condition will be considered fulfilled 

once the owner submits to the Secretary-Treasurer written confirmation from 

the Chief Building Official advising that the accessory building situation has 

been satisfied to his/her satisfaction under the Ontario Building Code; and 

6) THAT the Building Permit process shall be completed within a period of 

twelve (12) months after the date of the Notice of Decision, failing which this 

application shall be deemed to be refused. This condition will be considered 

fulfilled upon receipt of a confirmation letter by the Secretary-Treasurer from 

the Chief Building Official. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2018-
071.  Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be 
considered final and binding. 

Background: This application originated from a building enforcement issue in 
2017 when the school portable building was flagged by the 
Building Division as being cited in a manner non-compliant with 
the Emily Zoning By-law. As such, a minor variance process 
was recommended. The water setback, lot coverage and 
number of accessory buildings formed part of the necessary 
relief upon review of the application by planning staff. 

 This application was deemed complete August 16, 2018. 
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Proposal: To recognize approximately 71.3 square metre (767.1 square 
foot) school portable building in its current location, in 
conjunction with five (5) other accessory buildings. 

Owners: Grant and Nancy Calberry 

Applicant: Nancy Calberry 

Legal Description: Part Lot 12, Concession 3, RP 57R-7726, Parts 1 to 3, 
geographic Township of Emily, City of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: Sand and Gravel Resource within the City of Kawartha Lakes 
Official Plan 

Zone: Rural Residential Type One Exception One (RR1-1) Zone in 
the Township of Emily Zoning By-law 1996-30 

Site Size: 1.2 hectares (3 acres) 

Site Servicing: Private individual well and septic system 

Existing Uses: Residential 

Adjacent Uses: North: Highway 7, Agricultural and Community Facility 
 East: Residential, Agricultural 
 South & West: Agricultural 
Rationale:  

1) Are the variances minor in nature? Yes 
And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

The subject property is mostly surrounded by non-residential uses. There 
appears to be sufficient vegetation along the easterly lot line to sufficiently 
screen the subject property from the closest residential use on the abutting 
property to the east. As such, the visual impact that may result from the 
accessory situation on the said property is minimized. 

The property fronts on a provincial highway (Highway 7). The embankment of 
the gradient that slopes downward from the road towards the location of the 
school portable ensures that the structure is not easily discernible. This is 
further capacitated by the fact that vehicular traffic moves at an 80 kilometer per 
hour speed limit which prevents the massing of the structure from being 
noticed. Permits were also issued to the applicant through the Ministry of 
Transportation Ontario to permit the structure in its current location. 

The applicant has already started implementing measures to screen the other 
accessory structures located at the rear of the property through the installation 
of framing for a fence that is anticipated to limit further visual impacts that may 
result at human scale. 
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Regarding the separation distance between the structure and the wetland 
feature, the Kawartha Region Conservation Authority (KRCA) issued approval 
permits to the applicant which suggests that the current location of the school 
portable was considered appropriate by the KRCA.  

According to the applicant, the school portable is being utilized as a photo 
studio for arts and craft which is considered a home occupation under the zone 
provisions. The applicant also indicated that the current location of the structure 
was preferred due to the proximity of the Hydro line. A letter from Hydro One 
also suggests that there were no issues with the placement of the structure. 

Based on above, the variances are minor as well as desirable and appropriate 
for the use of the land. 

3) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
Yes 

Rural Residential Type One Exception One (RR1-1) Zone contemplates 
accessory uses as ancillary to a principle use. The Zoning designation also 
contemplates the operation of home occupation within accessory buildings. 

Although the school portable which is located approximately 7.6 metres from 
the front lot line is compliant with the zoning by-law minimum requirement of 7.5 
metres, as an accessory building, it cannot be placed in the front yard. 

The zoning by-law defines a Front Yard as the minimum depth on a lot between 
the front lot line and the nearest main wall of the main dwelling. Whereas the 
dwelling is approximately 13.38 metres from the front lot line, the school 
portable is considered to be located in the front yard because it is closer to the 
front lot line than the main building on the property. 

However, given that the irregular shape of the lot depicts a kink in the front lot 
line from east to west, staff is of the opinion that it presents a constraint for the 
location of the portable from being compliant as it would have been compliant at 
a matching front yard depth with the dwelling if the front lot line was a regular 
straight line. Site observations also suggest that the front wall limits of the 
dwelling and the front wall limits of the school portable appears to be somewhat 
aligned. 

Equally, the location of the school portable also ensures that it does not 
encroach further within the setback distance of the well and septic systems 
respectively. As well, comments received from the Sewage Systems Supervisor 
indicated no objection to the location of school portable. 

With regards to the proposed total floor area of all accessory building being 
increased to 386 square metres, where only a maximum of 225 square metres 
is permitted, the proposed total lot coverage for all accessory buildings 
permitted would still be met, as the proposal for the six (6) accessory structures 
will account for only 3.11%, where a maximum of 8% total lot coverage is 
permitted. 
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In all other respects the height of the school portable complies with the Zoning 
By-law provisions for accessory buildings at 4 metres where 5 metres maximum 
is permitted. 

Therefore, the variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

4) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?   
Yes  

The property is designated Sand and Gravel Resource, in the City of Kawartha 
Lakes Official Plan. As the property is a lot of record with the residential use 
established on the property circa 1954 (MPAC), staff is of the opinion that the 
current use is in keeping with sand and gravel resource designation which 
recognizes rural clusters within the designation. The designation also 
contemplates alternative uses that are consistent with surrounding uses or 
alternative uses that conform to abutting designations. Thus; the proposal 
maintains the general intent and purpose of the City’s Official Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

No other alternatives have been considered at this time. 

Servicing Comments: 

Private individual well and septic systems. 

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act. Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Building Division – (November 15, 2018): No concerns. 

Kawartha Region Conservation Authority Permits - (September 13, 2017 & August 
9, 2018). 

Ministry of Transportation Ontario - (August 3, 2018): No concerns. See comments. 

Hydro One Networks - (November 17, 2017): No Issues. 

Public Comments: 

No comments as of November 19, 2018.  
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Attachments: 

Appendices A-E to 
Report COA2018-071.pdf

 

Appendix A – Location Map 
Appendix B – Aerial Photo 
Appendix C – Applicant’s Sketch 
Appendix D – Wetland Feature Mapping 
Appendix E – Department and Agency Comments  
 

 
Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1367 

E-Mail: qadebayo@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-2018-054 
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – Harford 

Report Number COA2018-075 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  November 29, 2018 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Victoria Room, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 13– geographic Township of Emily 

Subject: The purpose and effect is to request relief from the following provisions to 
permit the construction of a detached garage and recognize the existing 
accessory buildings: 

1. Section 3.1.3.3 to permit a fourth and fifth accessory building (shed 
and canvas shelter) on a temporary basis until the garage is 
constructed where only three are permitted; and 

2. Section 3.1.2.1 to permit a detached garage to be constructed within 
the front yard. 

The variance is requested at 62 Woods Avenue, geographic Township of Emily 
(File D20-2018-058). 
 

 
Author: David Harding, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2018-075 Harford, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-2018-058 be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Conditions: 

1) THAT the construction of the detached garage and recognition of the 
existing accessory buildings related to this approval shall proceed 
substantially in accordance with the sketch and drawings in Appendices C 
and D submitted as part of Report COA2018-075, which shall be attached to 
and form part of the Committee’s Decision; 

2) THAT the southwestern wall of the garage contain at least one window; 

3) THAT prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the Chief Building Official or 
his/her designate shall submit written confirmation to the Secretary-
Treasurer that the accessory building (Lean To) titled Building 5 in Appendix 
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C to Report COA2018-075, has been demolished or removed from the 
property; 

4) THAT six (6) months after the date of the framing inspection for the 
detached garage, the variance from Section 3.1.3.3 permitting a total of five 
accessory buildings on the property shall lapse. When the variance lapses, 
the buildings identified as Building 4 (Shed) and Building 6 (Canvas Shelter) 
in Appendix C to Report COA2018-075 are no longer permitted. The owners 
shall submit to the Secretary-Treasurer photographic evidence of the 
removal of Buildings 4 and 6 on or before the lapsing date to ensure 
conformity with the zoning by-law; and 

5) THAT the building construction related to the minor variances shall be 
completed within a period of twenty four (24) months after the date of the 
Notice of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be 
refused. This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the 
first Building Inspection. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2018-
075. Fulfillment of conditions 1-3 and 5 are required for the Minor Variances 
to be considered final and binding. 

Background: The application was advertised stating that the number of 
accessory buildings would be increased from 3 to 4 and a fifth 
would be permitted temporarily while the garage was being 
constructed.  

 The applicant has since advised that once the garage is 
constructed the fourth (shed) and fifth building (canvas shelter) 
will be removed once their contents are moved into the 
proposed garage. Relief is now sought to temporarily increase 
the number of accessory buildings from three to five while the 
garage is being constructed. Staff is satisfied that no re-
advertisement is needed for Committee to make a decision on 
the amended proposal. 

 The application was last amended November 15, 2018. 

Proposal: To permit the construction of an approximately 10.75 metre 
(35.3 foot) x 8.71 metre (28.6 foot) detached garage within the 
front yard. To recognize the four existing accessory buildings, 
and to permit the issuance of a building permit for a proposed 
fifth accessory building (garage). 

Owners: Lance and Jennifer Harford 

Applicant: Jennifer Harford 

Legal Description: Block A, Plan 358, geographic Township of Emily, City of 
Kawartha Lakes 
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Official Plan: Rural and Environmental Protection within the City of Kawartha 
Lakes Official Plan  

Zone: Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) and Environmental 
Protection (EP) Zone within the Township of Emily Zoning By-
law 1996-30 

Site Size: 1.72 hectares (4.26 acres) (MPAC) 

Site Servicing: Private individual well and septic system 

Existing Uses: Residential  

Adjacent Uses: North: Rural, Wetland 
 East: Residential 
 South: Residential 
 West: Wetland, Forest 

Rationale:  

1) Are the variances minor in nature? Yes 
And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

The subject property is a back lot within an established shoreline residential 
neighbourhood. The property is situated at the end of Woods Avenue. Woods 
Avenue slopes down towards the subject property and transitions into its 
driveway as there is no cul-de-sac.  

Rear yards border the east side of Woods Avenue as the dwellings along this 
side achieve primary access off of Cowans Drive. The eastern terminus of 
Woods Avenue is entirely gravelled due to the presence of two rear yard 
driveways used to store trailers. Single detached dwellings face the west side of 
Woods Avenue. 

The proposed garage would be situated directly at the end of the road to the left 
of the front wall of the dwelling on the subject property. This is a highly visible 
location. The garage is anticipated to contribute to the character of the 
neighbourhood by increasing the presence and variety of built form visible 
along the street.  

The land between the front lot line and dwelling is a gravelled parking area. 
There is insufficient space on the east side of the front yard or the east interior 
side yard to accommodate the proposed garage. While there is space along the 
eastern side of the rear yard for a garage, there is currently no driveway that 
leads there and the grade is uneven. 

The western half of the property is lower and consists of provincially significant 
wetland. There is likely insufficient space within the west interior side yard that 
remains between the wetland and dwelling for a garage. Should there be space 
for the garage in the west interior side yard, it would impede the function of the 
space. The space contains a deck that runs the length of the dwelling’s west 
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wall and facilitates access to the entrance to the dwelling. The deck also 
functions as an outdoor amenity area.  

The garage is proposed in an area of sufficient size that is currently utilised for 
parking in a location that is acceptable to the Kawartha Region Conservation 
Authority. The garage therefore will formalize and enclose the parking currently 
taking place on the property and provide storage for some items currently kept 
outside or within the shed and temporary canvas shelter.  

The temporary increase to the number of permitted accessory buildings from 3 
to 5 is not anticipated to adversely impact the function of the property as the 
property is of sufficient size to accommodate these buildings and most of the 
buildings are modest in area. The increase will be temporary as building 4 
(shed) and building 6 (canvas shelter) contain items that will be stored within 
the garage. Once the garage is constructed, these buildings will be removed as 
they are no longer needed.  

Therefore, the variances are minor in nature and desirable and appropriate for 
the use of the land. 

3) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
Yes 

The subject property is zoned Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) Zone and 
Environmental Protection (EP) Zone within the Township of Emily Zoning By-
law 1996-30.  

No development is proposed within the EP Zone and the garage is located at 
least 15 metres away from the EP Zone boundary as required by section 
3.18.1.1.  

The zoning by-law intends for accessory storage uses to be relegated to interior 
side or rear yards, as such uses are not intended to be visually prominent. 
However, the parking use which the detached garage will enclose is already 
present within the front yard, and the building is anticipated to compliment the 
streetscape by adding to the built form present along it. The garage is proposed 
7.8 metres from the front lot line, greater than the minimum 7.5 metres required 
for a dwelling in the RR3 Zone. The proposed setback is in keeping with the 
similar front yard setbacks established by the dwellings on the west side of 
Woods Avenue closest to the subject property. The setbacks established by 
these dwellings appear to be between 8 and 9 metres. In this circumstance, it is 
appropriate to permit a garage within the front yard. 

The total number of accessory buildings is also contemplated to be increased 
temporarily. As such, there is no long term impact to permit a temporary 
increase to the number of permitted accessory buildings in order to facilitate the 
issuance of a building permit for a detached garage. No adverse short-term 
impacts associated with the temporary increase in the number of accessory 
buildings are anticipated as four of the five buildings are clustered together to 
the west of the dwelling. The clustering concentrates the majority of the storage 
use to one area of the property. 
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Therefore, the variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

4) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?   
Yes  

The property is designated Environmental Protection and Rural within the City 
of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan (CKLOP). No development is proposed within 
the Environmental Protection designation. Within the Rural designation, low 
density residential uses are permitted. The variances sought are accessory to a 
residential use.   

In consideration of the above, the variances maintain the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

No other alternatives have been considered at this time. 

Servicing Comments: 

The property is on private individual well and septic system. 

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act. Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Building Division – Part 8 Sewage Systems (November 2, 2018): No concerns. 

Building Division (November 15, 2018): No concerns. 

Kawartha Region Conservation Authority (November 19, 2018): No concerns. Their 
office is in receipt of a permit application for the proposal. 

Public Comments: 

No comments as of November 19, 2018. 

Attachments: 

Appendices A-E to 

COA2018-075.pdf  

Appendix “A” – Location Map 
Appendix “B” – Aerial Photo 
Appendix “C” – Applicant’s Sketches 
Appendix “D” – Elevations 
Appendix “E” – Department and Agency Comments 
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Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1206 

E-Mail: dharding@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-2018-058  
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – Roman Catholic Episcopal Corporation 

Report Number COA2018-076 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  November 29, 2018 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Victoria Room, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 14– geographic Township of Emily 

 Subject: The purpose and effect is to request relief from Section 6.2.1.3(a) to 
reduce the minimum front yard setback from 10 metres to 8.8 metres to 
permit an addition to a community facility building (St. Luke’s Catholic 
Church Parish Hall) 

The variance is requested at 340 St. Luke’s Road, geographic Township of Emily 
(File D20-2018-059). 
 

 
Author: David Harding, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2018-076 Roman Catholic Episcopal Corporation, 
be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-2018-059 be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Conditions: 

1) THAT the construction of the addition related to this approval shall proceed 
substantially in accordance with the sketch and drawings in Appendices C 
and D submitted as part of Report COA2018-076, which shall be attached to 
and form part of the Committee’s Decision; and 

2) THAT the building construction related to the minor variance shall be 
completed within a period of twenty four (24) months after the date of the 
Notice of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be 
refused. This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the 
first Building Inspection. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2018-
076. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be 
considered final and binding. 
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Background: This application was deemed complete September 25, 2018. 

Proposal: To permit an addition to the parish hall to facilitate improved 
barrier-free access to the main level of the building and also 
provide it to the lower level. The addition will also contain a 
barrier-free washroom. 

Owners: Roman Catholic Episcopal Corporation 

Applicant: Glen Wilcox, Wilcox Architects Inc. 

Legal Description: Part of Lot 6, Concession 9, geographic Township of Emily, 
City of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: Hamlet Settlement Area within the City of Kawartha Lakes 
Official Plan  

Zone: Community Facility (CF) Zone within the Township of Emily 
Zoning By-law 1996-30 

Site Size: 1.04 hectares (2.57 acres) 

Site Servicing: Private individual well and septic system 

Existing Uses: Church 

Adjacent Uses: North: School, Hamlet Residential 
 East: Hamlet Residential, Agricultural 
 South: Agricultural 
 West: Hamlet Residential, Agricultural 

Rationale:  

1) Is the variance minor in nature? Yes 
And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

The subject property is situated within the hamlet of Downeyville. Barrier-free 
access to the main level of the building is provided by a wooden ramp enclosed 
in tarpaulin material. The ramp is located along the west side of the building. 
Main access to the building is provided by stairs located at the north (front) wall 
of the building. The stairs are in poor repair and a portion is enclosed in 
tarpaulin material. The addition is proposed within the area occupied by the 
stairs. 

The building, by nature of its use, is designed to be and functions as a 
prominent feature of the community. As such the built form is oriented towards 
the street. The proposed addition will be lesser in height than the existing parish 
hall building and is anticipated to complement the existing built form of the 
church and parish hall while continuing to maintain landscaped open space 
between the proposed addition and parking lot within the road allowance. 
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It is desirable and appropriate to permit the addition as it will provide improved 
permanent barrier-free access to the building. As such, the variance is deemed 
desirable and appropriate for the property.  

Due to the above analysis, the variance is also considered minor in nature. 

3) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
Yes 

The subject property is zoned Community Facility (CF) Zone within the 
Township of Emily Zoning By-law 1996-30. A variety of uses serving the needs 
and well-being of a community are permitted within this zone.   

The property is located within the hamlet of Downeyville. The hamlet is more 
urbanized than the surrounding agricultural area. Buildings within the hamlet 
are generally oriented closer to the street. The degree of reduction sought, 
being 1.2 metres, is small, and will allow for a tree which forms part of a line of 
trees along the front of the property to be retained. Lawn within this area will 
also be retained. Massing impacts are anticipated to be minor due to the 
retention of the landscaped open space between the parking lot and building 
wall and the modest height and footprint of the addition. The minor reduction in 
the front yard setback is appropriate for this hamlet setting.  

Therefore, the variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

4) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?   
Yes  

The subject property is within the Hamlet Settlement Area designation of the 
City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan. An objective of the designation is to 
maintain the amenities and services within the hamlets, which serve the hamlet 
residents and surrounding community. 

As an addition is proposed to a community facility use that will enhance the 
function of said use, the proposal is in keeping with the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

No other alternatives have been considered at this time. 

Servicing Comments: 

The property is on private individual well and septic system. 

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act. Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Building Division (November 15, 2018): No concerns. 
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Public Comments: 

No comments as of November 19, 2018. 

Attachments: 

Appendices A-E to 

COA2018-076.pdf  

Appendix “A” – Location Map 
Appendix “B” – Aerial Photo 
Appendix “C” – Applicant’s Sketch 
Appendix “D” – Elevations 
Appendix “E” – Department and Agency Comments 
 

 
Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1206 

E-Mail: dharding@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-2018-059 
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – Banderk 

Report Number COA2018-077 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  November 29, 2018 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Victoria Room, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 2– geographic Township of Laxton 

 Subject: The purpose and effect is to request relief from Section 4.2(g) to reduce 
the minimum water setback from 15 metres to 10 metres to permit an 
addition to a single detached dwelling. 

The variance is requested at 118 Shadow Lake Road 3, geographic Township of 
Laxton (File D20-2018-060). 
 

 
Author: David Harding, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2018-077 Banderk, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-2018-060 be DEFERRED for a period not to 
exceed four months to provide the owner sufficient time to supply the City with a 
revised proposal, and if needed, re-advertise the amended proposal. 

Background:  

Proposal: To construct an addition measuring approximately 6.3 metres 
(20.7 feet) x 5.9 metres (19.4 feet) on the southern corner of 
the dwelling. 

Owner: Kenneth Banderk 

Legal Description: Lot 22, Plan 455, geographic Township of Laxton, City of 
Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: Waterfront within the City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan  

Zone: Rural Residential Type Two (RR2) Zone within the United 
Townships of Laxton, Digby and Longford Zoning By-law 32-83 

Site Size: 3,600 square metres (0.89 acres) 
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Site Servicing: Private individual well and septic system 

Existing Uses: Shoreline Residential  

Adjacent Uses: North: Shoreline Residential 
 South: Shoreline Residential 
 East: Shadow Lake 
 West: Shoreline Residential 

Rationale: Staff are concerned over the potential and massing impacts that are 
likely to result from the application as proposed. The owner has agreed to 
investigate amending their proposal to address these concerns.  

1) Is the variance minor in nature?  
And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? 
Undetermined at this time 

The owner is in the process of updating the proposal. 

3) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?   
Undetermined at this time  

 The owner is in the process of updating the proposal. 

4) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
Undetermined at this time 

 The owner is in the process of updating the proposal. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

The owner’s consultant submitted a preliminary design for an addition in March. 
The addition proposed a water setback of approximately 7 metres. Staff advised 
the consultant that a water setback of less than 15 metres was not supportable due 
to the Official Plan policies in place and the fact that an addition of an equal or 
greater footprint could still occur on the rear of the dwelling provided the addition 
was moved northwards. 

The owner submitted a revised plan in August that proposed a water setback of 10 
metres. While this distance is an improvement, staff advised that they have 
concerns with the proposal as applied for.   

Servicing Comments: 

The property is serviced by private individual well and septic system. 

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act. Comments have been received from: 
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Agency Comments: 

Kawartha Region Conservation Authority (November 19, 2018): No concerns. 

Engineering and Corporate Assets Department (November 20, 2018): No 
concerns. 

Public Comments: 

No comments as of November 19, 2018. 

Attachments: 

Appendices A-E to 

COA2018-077.pdf  

Appendix “A” – Location Map 
Appendix “B” – Aerial Photo 
Appendix “C” – Applicant’s Sketch 
Appendix “D” – Conceptual Elevations 
Appendix “E” – Department and Agency Comments 
 

 
Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1206 

E-Mail: dharding@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-2018-060 
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – Begg 

Report Number COA2018-079 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  November 29 2018 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Victoria Room, City Hall, 26 Francis St., Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 3– geographic Township of Somerville 

 Subject: The purpose and effect is to request relief from the following provisions in 
order to permit the construction of a single detached dwelling: 

1. Section 5.2(e) to reduce the minimum flankage yard requirement 
from 7.5 metres to 2.5 metres; and 

2. Section 5.2(f) to reduce the minimum water setback requirement from 
15 metres to 11 metres. 

The variance is requested at 18 Golden Road, geographic Township of Somerville 
(File D20-2018-062). 
 

 
Author: Quadri Adebayo, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2018-079 Nichole Begg, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-2018-062 be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Conditions: 

1) THAT the construction of the dwelling related to this approval shall proceed 
generally in accordance with the sketch in Appendix C and elevations in 
Appendix D submitted as part of Report COA2018-079, which shall be 
attached to and form part of the Committee’s Decision. Any deviation from 
these specifications will require review by the City and may necessitate 
further approvals to be granted by the City and/or any other governing 
agency, body or authority, where applicable;  

2) THAT notwithstanding the definition of rear yard, the granting of the 
variance for the reduced water setback will not be interpreted to permit the 
placement of any other accessory building or structure between the rear wall 
of the dwelling and the water’s edge; 
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3) THAT prior to the issuance of a building permit for the proposed dwelling, 
the applicant shall initiate the permitting process for the septic system 
installation and obtain necessary approvals accordingly.  This condition will 
be considered fulfilled once the owner submits to the Secretary-Treasurer 
written confirmation from the Part 8 Sewage System Supervisor advising 
that proposed location of the septic system installation meets the spatial 
separation requirements from the limits of the proposed dwelling location; 
and 

4) THAT the building construction related to the minor variance shall be 
completed within a period of twenty-four (24) months after the date of the 
Notice of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be 
refused.  This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the 
first Building Inspection. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2018-
079.  Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be 
considered final and binding. 

Background: This application proposes to construct a single detached 
residential dwelling. The proposed development will be 
replacing a demolished house with a larger and reconfigured 
footprint. The rear wall limits of the proposed dwelling will be 
further away from the water’s edge than the water setback 
established by the demolished house. This application was 
deemed complete October 16, 2018. 

Proposal: To construct an approximately 193.7 square metre (2084.2 
square foot) single-storey detached dwelling. 

Owners: Nichole Begg 

Applicant: Michael Begg 

Legal Description: Part Lot 19, Concession 6, Plan 368, Lot 1, geographic 
Township of Somerville, City of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: Waterfront within the City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan 

Zone: Limited Service Residential (LSR) Zone within the Township of 
Somerville Zoning By-law 78-45 

Site Size: 0.43 acres (1,721.74 square metres) 

Site Servicing: Private individual septic and well water systems 

Existing Uses: Residential (vacant) 

Adjacent Uses: North: Unopened Road Allowance, Residential 
 East: Four Mile Lake 
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 South: Residential 
 West: Residential, Agricultural 

Rationale:  

1) Are the variances minor in nature? Yes 
And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

The 11 metre water setback relief sought ensures that the subject property is 
further away from the shoreline, which is an improvement from the 8.55 metre 
water setback established by the demolished house that is being replaced. As 
well, the proposed water setback measurement through this application 
essentially accounts for the measurement between the water’s edge and the 
covered porch that project further than the rear wall of the proposed dwelling. 
The rear wall of the proposed development is actually setback from the water at 
approximately 13 metres. This will enable the rear yard to function as 
naturalization space that can retain and infiltrate surface water run-off before 
discharging it into the abutting waterbody, thereby facilitating the protection of 
the integrity of Four Mile Lake. 

Although, it may appear that the rear of the building boundary for the proposed 
development projects further than the rear building boundary established by the 
dwelling on the abutting property to the south, the variation is not anticipated to 
be discernible as there exists some vegetation along the southerly lot line to 
mask the massing of the proposed structure. As such no adverse land use 
compatibility issues are anticipated. 

Similarly, sufficient vegetation exists along the water’s edge to screen the visual 
impact of the development which will be sitting on a higher topographic 
elevation from the lake. 

Regarding the relief for the reduced flankage yard adjacent to the unopened 
road allowance to the north of the subject property, the irregular shape of the 
northerly lot line that narrows down from east to west presents a constraint that 
limits the ability to attain compliance. As a point of note, the previous house 
maintained a flankage yard of approximately 3.58 metres where 7.5 metres 
minimum is required. Given that the proposed development will be improving 
the water setback situation of the property, a 2.5 metre flankage yard is 
considered minor as sufficient amenity space will remain in the said yard to 
facilitate access between the rear yard and the front yard. 

Based on the above analysis, the variances are minor as well as desirable and 
appropriate for the use of the land. 

3) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
Yes 

The 4 metre water setback relief from the 15 metres required, and the 5 metre 
relief from the 7.5 metres minimum flankage yard required, proposed for the 
dwelling are not anticipated to impact their function as the scale of the 
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reductions, if granted, are not anticipated to be perceptible. Sufficient vegetative 
and landscaping space will remain within the said yards. 

The property has an irregular shape that narrows from east to west which limits 
the opportunity to meet the water setback requirement as the location of the 
proposed septic bed in the front yard must also meet appropriate setback 
requirements from the building and lot lines respectively. 

Therefore, the ability of the proposal to meet the zoning provisions as exactly 
set out in the corresponding zoning by-law is hypothetically unattainable. 

The Township of Somerville Zoning By-law also provides that a review is done 
when development is proposed upon undersized lots of record to ensure the 
proposed construction is appropriate for the neighbourhood, and can be 
adequately serviced. 

Considering the fact that the proposal has not fully exercised the zoning 
provision privileges, utilizing a maximum lot coverage of  approximately 13.76% 
from a possible 30% maximum, and a compliant southerly interior side yard of 
1.2 metres, the applicant has reasonably demonstrated that it is possible to 
develop the lot,  

Therefore, the variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

4) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?   
Yes  

The property is designated Waterfront within the City of Kawartha Lakes Official 
Plan. The designation anticipates residential uses. 

The proposal follows Section 20.5.1 of the Official Plan regarding density and 
massing in the Waterfront designation. The proposed building will presumably 
maintain a low profile and blend with the natural surroundings. 

Condition 2 also ensures Section 20.3.7 of the Official Plan is met by providing 
an opportunity to retain the naturalization space between the rear of the 
building and the water’s edge as reasonably possible. 

In consideration of the above the variance maintains the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

No other alternatives have been considered at this time. 

Servicing Comments: 

The property will be serviced by private individual septic system. Depending on site 
conditions, the existing well system may be alternated to a lake water system. 

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act. Comments have been received from: 

76



 Report COA2018-079 
 D20-2018-062 

Page 5 of 5 
  

Agency Comments: 

Building Division (November 15, 2018): No concerns. 

Building Division – Part 8 Sewage Systems Supervisor (November 16, 2018): No 
concerns. See comments. 

Public Comments: 

No comments as of November 19, 2018. 

Attachments: 

Appendices A-E to 
Report COA2018-079.pdf

 

Appendix A – Location Map 
Appendix B – Aerial Photo 
Appendix C – Applicant’s Sketch 
Appendix D – Elevation Drawings 
Appendix E – Department and Agency Comments 
 

 
Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1367 

E-Mail: qadebayo@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-2018-062 
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – Leach 

Report Number COA2018-080 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  November 29, 2018 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Victoria Room, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 

 
Ward 16 – Geographic Township of Eldon 

Subject:  An application to sever approximately 3 hectares of agricultural land 

and consolidate it with an abutting vacant landlocked lot, described as Part South 

Part of Lot 39, Concession South of Portage Road, Part 1, 57R-9057 in order to 

give the lot frontage on Kirkfield Road. Approximately 97 hectares of agricultural 

land will be retained.   

The property is located at 1561 Kirkfield Road, geographic Township of Eldon (File 

D03-2018-010). 

 

 
Author: David Harding, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendation: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2018-080 Leach, be received; 

THAT consent application D03-2018-010 be GRANTED. 

Conditions of provisional consent: 

1) This approval applies to the transaction applied for, subject to the following 
revisions: 

a. That the width of a portion of the land to be added, identified as 
Access Lane in Appendix D to Report COA2018-080 not exceed 6.1 
metres, and 

b. That the road frontage of the land to be added be 38 metres; 

c. Which will result about 19,500 square metres (1.95 hectares) of 
agricultural land being added to a benefitting lot instead of the 3 
hectares originally advertised. 

2) The applicant shall apply for, pay the prescribed fee and obtain an 
amendment to the Zoning By-law respecting: 
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a. The land to be added, such that it be rezoned from Agricultural (A1) 
Zone to Rural Residential Type One (RR1) Zone and the By-law be in 
effect; and 

b. The benefitting lot, such that it be rezoned from Agricultural (A1) 
Zone to Environmental Protection (EP) Zone and the By-law be in 
effect. 

3) Submit to the Secretary-Treasurer written confirmation from the City’s 
Manager of Roads Operations that an entrance permit application and 
applicable fee has been submitted in accordance with the City’s Public 
Works Entrance By-law to the Manager’s satisfaction to demonstrate that an 
entrance, respecting the land to be severed, is possible. 

4) Submit to the Secretary-Treasurer payment of all past due taxes and 
charges added to the tax roll, if any, at such time as the deeds are stamped. 

5) Submit to the Secretary-Treasurer one copy of the preliminary reference 
plan of survey of the land to be severed for review and endorsement and the 
subsequent registered reference plan of survey. 

6) The applicant shall pay all costs associated with the preparation and 
registration of the required documents. 

7) Submit to the Secretary-Treasurer a deed in triplicate for endorsement with 
the certificate of consent which deed shall contain a registerable description 
of the parcel of land described in the decision. 

8) Payment to the City of Kawartha Lakes of the stamping fee prevailing at the 
time the deeds are stamped, for the review and clearance of these 
conditions. The current fee is $440.00. Payment shall be by certified 
cheque, money order, or from a lawyers trust account. 

9) Subsection 50(3) of the Planning Act shall apply to ensure the consolidation 
of the severed parcel with the abutting lot.  The applicant’s solicitor shall 
certify that the land owners registered on title of the subject parcel will be 
identical to the land owners registered on title of the land with which the 
severed parcel is being consolidated. 

10) The applicant’s solicitor shall provide a written undertaking to the Secretary-
Treasurer confirming, pursuant to Subsection 53(43) of the Planning Act, 
that the deed in respect of this transaction shall be registered in the proper 
land registry office within six months from the date that the Secretary-
Treasurer’s certificate is stamped on the deed, failing which the consent 
shall lapse. 

11) The applicant’s solicitor shall also undertake to provide a copy of the 
registered Transfer to the Secretary-Treasurer as conclusive evidence of the 
fulfillment of the above-noted undertaking. 

12) All of these conditions shall be fulfilled within a period of one year after the 
giving of the Notice of Decision, failing which, pursuant to Subsection 53(41) 
of the Planning Act, this consent shall be deemed to be refused. 
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Background: The application is before the Committee of Adjustment as the 
applicant disagrees with some of the provisional conditions 
proposed by staff. 

Owner: Kevin and Jennifer Leach  

Applicant:  Alan Webster 

Legal Description: Part of Lots 39 to 42, Concession South of Portage Road, 
geographic Township of Eldon, City of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: Rural, Environmental Protection, Development Plan Area Nine 
within the City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan 

Zone: Agricultural (A1) Zone within the Township of Eldon Zoning By-
law 94-14 

Site Size: Severed as Applied for – 3.0 hectares (7.4 acres) 
Severed as Recommended – 1.95 hectares (4.8 acres) 

 Retained as Applied for – 96 hectares (237 acres) 
Retained as Recommended – 98.05 hectares (242.3 acres) 

Site Servicing: Severed – Private individual sewage system and well 
 Retained – None 

Existing Uses: Agricultural 

Adjacent Uses: North: Agricultural, Forest, Rural Residential  
 East: Agricultural, Rural Residential 
 South: Agricultural 
 West:  Agricultural, Forest 
Rationale:  

Policy Conformity 

Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2017 (Growth Plan) 

The Growth Plan directs development to settlement areas, except where 
necessary for development related to the management or use of resources, 
resource-based recreational activities, and rural land uses that cannot be located in 
settlement areas.  

Policy 4.2.3 identifies that development is not permitted within key natural heritage 
features, which includes significant woodlands. As per this policy and Lake Simcoe 
Region Conservation Authority’s comments, condition 2 is recommended. 

As a lot line adjustment is proposed to provide access to an existing lot of record, 
and condition 2 is proposed, the proposal is consistent with the Growth Plan.  
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Provincial Policy Statement, 2014 (PPS) 

Development within Rural Areas, particularly upon Rural Lands must be compatible 
with the rural landscape and sustained by rural service levels. As a lot line 
adjustment is proposed, and the lot line adjustment is proposed to sever land at the 
northern edge of an agricultural operation, the rural landscape is being maintained 
and no change in demand for service would occur. Therefore, the application is 
consistent with the PPS. 

Lake Simcoe Protection Plan (LSPP) 

The Lake Simcoe Protection Plan (LSPP) contains a series of policies to protect 
the long term health of the Lake Simcoe watershed.  

Section 6.23-DP of the LSPP states that development or site alteration is not 
permitted within a key natural heritage feature, which includes significant 
woodlands, unless it was permitted under Section 6.45-DP. Section 6.45-DP states 
that development or site alteration is permitted within the LSPP area if 
development was permitted upon the existing lot of record. 

As the benefitting lot has no access to an improved street, development on the lot 
is not permitted. Therefore, Section 6.45-DP does not permit development within 
the significant woodland feature should access to the landlocked parcel be 
granted. 

Sufficient space remains on the lands to be added to the landlocked lot to contain a 
building envelope. While the lands to be added were not originally intended to 
contain the building envelope, these lands are designated for development (see 
Official Plan section below), and are therefore a more appropriate location for 
development. 

The protection of significant woodlands is reinforced by policy 2.1.5 of the PPS. 

Condition 2 is recommended to ensure conformity with the LSPP. The application 
subject to the conditions recommended by staff conforms to the LSPP. 

City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan  

Land Use Designations: Rural, Environmental Protection and Development Plan 
Area Nine 

The majority of the subject land is designated “Rural” within the City of Kawartha 
Lakes Official Plan (Official Plan), with portions designated “Development Plan 
Area Nine” and “Environmental Protection”. The “Environmental Protection” 
portions appear to reflect the locations of watercourses. The application proposes 
no changes to the lands with the “Environmental Protection” designation.  

The “Development Plan Area Nine (DP-9)” designation is present within the 
eastern portion of the land to be added to the landlocked parcel. The DP-9 
designation recognizes the historic anticipation of the lands being used for 
development, primarily in the form of single detached homes on large lots. 

The “Rural” designation is found upon the balance of the property. The linear 
access proposed to the landlocked lot is within this designation. The designation 
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permits lot line adjustment provided a new lot is not created. As a result of the 
proposed lot line adjustment, a minimum amount of land within the Rural 
designation is proposed to be removed from agricultural production to facilitate 
access to the landlocked lot. The proposed access route is at the north edge of the 
cultivated fields abutting a forest. A slight reduction in the width of the access route 
from 10 metres (32 feet) to 6.1 metres (20 feet) is proposed to minimize the 
amount of agricultural land that is removed from production. The reduction of the 
access route and subsequent reduction in the proposed frontage along Kirkflied 
Road to that required by the Rural Residential Type One (RR1) Zone category 
preserves approximately 0.6 hectares - 1.1 hectares (1.5 acres – 2.7 acres) of 
agricultural land. 

The Official Plan also contains policies pertaining to applications for land within the 
Lake Simcoe Watershed as determined by the LSPP. The Official Plan recognizes 
that development and site alteration is not permitted within a natural heritage 
feature as per the LSPP if construction upon an existing lot of record was not 
permitted prior to the date the LSPP took effect. Minimum vegetation protection 
zones are specified where development is proposed in proximity to a natural 
heritage feature.  

A building envelope close to Kirkfield Road, contained on the land to be added to 
the lot, exists. This area closer to the road, away from significant environmental 
features, is outside of the required buffer to the significant woodland feature and 
sited within an area which has been recognized within the City’s Official Plan for 
potential future development. As such the building envelope closer to the road is a 
more appropriate location for future residential development. 

The application subject to the conditions recommended by staff conforms to the 
Official Plan.  

Zoning By-law Conformity  

The subject property is zoned “Agricultural (A1) Zone” within the Township of Eldon 
Zoning By-law 94-14.  

The lot to be retained exceeds the minimum lot frontage (230 metres) and area (25 
hectares) requirements of the A1 Zone by proposing about 1110 metres and 96 
hectares respectively. A zoning by-law amendment is also required to rezone the 
significant woodland feature on the benefitting lot from Agricultural (A1) Zone to 
Environmental Protection (EP) Zone to conform with the LSPP in accordance with 
the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority’s comments. A zoning by-law 
amendment is required to rezone the proposed severed lands from A1 Zone to 
Rural Residential Type One (RR1) Zone to remove the potential to establish 
agricultural uses on a lot which once consolidated remains undersized.  

The section of consolidated lot to be zoned “Rural Residential Type One (RR1) 
Zone” category meets the minimum lot frontage (38 metres) and area (4000 square 
metre) [0.98 acre] requirements by proposing as amended by staff about 38 metres 
and 1.9 hectares (4.7 acres) respectively. The lot configuration as proposed by 
staff will also comply with the RR1 Zone provisions. A total of three residential 
accessory buildings are permitted on a residential lot. Residential accessory 
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buildings are restricted to a maximum lot coverage of 8% or have a footprint no 
greater than 225 square metres, whichever is less. As some of the agricultural 
buildings are proposed to be kept as residential accessory buildings on the 
proposed severed lot, the buildings cannot comply with the 225 square metre 
footprint requirement. A zoning by-law amendment is necessary to address the 
increased accessory building lot coverage.  

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act. Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Building Division (June 28, 2018): No concerns. 

Engineering and Corporate Assets Department (July 5, 2018): No concerns. 
Condition 3 is recommended to ensure a suitable entrance on the proposed 
severed lands is possible. 

Community Services Department (July 4, 2018): No concerns.  

Building Division – Part 8 Sewage System (July 11, 2018): No concerns. 

Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority (July 13, 2018): No concerns provided 
a condition is included to rezone the significant woodland contained upon the 
benefitting lot to Environmental Protection (EP) Zone. 

Public Comments: 

No comments as of November 20, 2018. 

Attachments: 

Appendices A-E to 

COA2018-080.pdf  

Appendix “A” – Location Map 
Appendix “B” – Aerial Photo 
Appendix “C” – Applicant’s Sketch  
Appendix “D” – Access Lane 
Appendix “E” – Department and Agency Comments 
 

Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1206 

E-Mail: dharding@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D03-2018-010 
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